

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Bruce E. Tarr, (BY REQUEST)

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act Healthcare Saving Bank for Executive Joseph Toolan of the Office of Health and Human Services.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Joseph Toolan	Joseph Toolan Lobby 71 Pine Ridge Rd.
	North Andover, MA 01845
	josabitoolan@yahoo.com

SENATE DOCKET, NO. 1789 FILED ON: 1/20/2017

By Mr. Tarr (by request), a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 1807) of Joseph Toolan for legislation to create the Healthcare Saving Bank for Executive Joseph Toolan of the Office of Health and Human Services. State Administration and Regulatory Oversight.

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act Healthcare Saving Bank for Executive Joseph Toolan of the Office of Health and Human Services.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 Emergency Preamble-

2 "Whereas, the deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is

3 forthwith to consolidate time and expense involved in the administration of healthcare savings

4 bank, therefore, it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate

5 preservation of the public convenience."

- 6 Health Care savings bank for, Joseph Toolan, executive of the Office of the Department
- 7 of Health and Human Services
- 8 To be signed into law before May 1,2017 and to take effect on June 1, 2017 [\$unlimited]

9 11.

Title-Retirement Savings Bank for Executive Joseph Toolan of the Office of Health and
Human Services

- 12 Emergency Preamble-
- 13 "Whereas, the deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is

14 forthwith to consolidate time and expense involved in the administration of a retirement savings

15 bank, therefore, it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate

- 16 preservation of the public convenience."
- 17 Retirement Savings bank for, Joseph Toolan, executive of the Office of the Department
- 18 of Health and Human Services
- 19 To be signed into law before May 1,2017 and to take effect on June 1, 2017 [\$unlimited]